

Freedom of Information Request

Reference Number: [EPUT.FOI.19.1167](#)
Date Received: [23 July 2019](#)

Information Requested:

I would like to request the following information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000:

I am looking for information about **assaults which took place at inpatient mental health facilities**. Please can I have the following information:

1. Number of assault(s)
[Please see attached excel spreadsheet.](#)
2. Nature of assault (verbal, physical, both)
[The Trust to unable to provide this data as it would require a manual trawl of the data. The Trust is therefore applying section 12.](#)
3. Location of assault (ie name of facility, 'X ward')
[Please see attached excel spreadsheet.](#)
4. Assault report(s) (redacted for personal confidentiality as necessary)
[The Trust to unable to provide this data as it would require a manual trawl and therefore would exceed the time and cost limits, as set out in Section 12* of the Freedom of Information Act 2000.](#)

Please could this information be separated into:

1. Assault(s) by patient to another patient
[Please see attached excel spreadsheet.](#)
2. Assault(s) by patient to staff
[Please see attached excel spreadsheet.](#)
3. Assault(s) by staff to patient
[Please see attached excel spreadsheet.](#)

Date range: every month and every year inclusive 1990 - 2019

Format: CSV file or Excel

Regarding assault reports, these can be any format

[Please see attached excel spreadsheet.](#) Please note that the Trust does not hold data prior to April 2011.

Response:

*Exemption: Section 12 (Exemption where cost of compliance exceeds appropriate limit):

(1) Section 1(1) does not oblige a public authority to comply with a request for information if the authority estimates that the cost of complying with the request would exceed the appropriate limit.

(2) Subsection (1) does not exempt the public authority from its obligation to comply with paragraph (a) of section 1(1) unless the estimated cost of complying with that paragraph alone would exceed the appropriate limit.

(3) In subsections (1) and (2) “the appropriate limit” means such amount as may be prescribed, and different amounts may be prescribed in relation to different cases.

(4) The Secretary of State may by regulations provide that, in such circumstances as may be prescribed, where two or more requests for information are made to a public authority—

(a) by one person, or

(b) by different persons who appear to the public authority to be acting in concert or in pursuance of a campaign, the estimated cost of complying with any of the requests is to be taken to be the estimated total cost of complying with all of them.

(5) The Secretary of State may by regulations make provision for the purposes of this section as to the costs to be estimated and as to the manner in which they are to be estimated

The following Mental Health Inpatient services were not provided by South Essex Partnership University NHS Trust from April 2015 resulting in nil returns shown on the excel spreadsheet from this date:

- Coral Ward
- Crystal Ward
- Jade Ward
- Onyx Ward
- Chaucer Ward
- Fountains Court
- Keats Ward
- Oakley Court
- Townsend Court

Publication Scheme:

As part of the Freedom of Information Act all public organisations are required to proactively publish certain classes of information on a Publication Scheme. A publication scheme is a guide to the information that is held by the organisation. EPUT’s Publication Scheme is located on its Website at the following link <https://eput.nhs.uk>

Ruby Ward	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	2	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	1	
Assault(s) by patient to another patient	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	
Assault(s) by patient to staff	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	2	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	
Assault(s) by staff to patient	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
Stort Ward	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	2	5	5	4	4	1	3	9	4	3	0	0	3	
Assault(s) by patient to another patient	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	3	2	2	1	1	1	0	0	0	0	1	
Assault(s) by patient to staff	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	2	4	2	2	2	0	2	8	4	3	0	0	2	
Assault(s) by staff to patient	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
Topaz Ward	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	4	3	4	1	4	4	3	4	1	11	2	0	0	1	5	3	6
Assault(s) by patient to another patient	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	2	1	1	1	1	3	1	1	1	7	1	0	0	1	3	2	3
Assault(s) by patient to staff	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	2	2	3	0	3	1	2	3	0	4	1	0	0	0	2	1	3
Assault(s) by staff to patient	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Tower Ward	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	2	5	3	0	5	1	1	8	7	4	4	0	1	0	2	2	2
Assault(s) by patient to another patient	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1	3	3	0	4	0	1	1	1	1	4	0	0	0	1	1	0
Assault(s) by patient to staff	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	2	0	0	1	1	0	7	6	3	0	0	1	0	1	1	2
Assault(s) by staff to patient	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Total	93	100	81	104	96	95	93	78	104	98	74	109	133	132	120	121	142	123	172	168	137	131	138	120	79	128
Assault(s) by patient to another patient	36	41	36	33	33	38	34	30	30	34	25	33	46	54	57	45	37	41	58	49	56	45	46	40	27	47
Assault(s) by patient to staff	56	59	45	70	63	57	59	47	74	63	49	76	86	77	62	75	105	80	113	118	79	86	91	78	50	81
Assault(s) by staff to patient	1	0	0	1	0	0	0	1	0	1	0	0	1	1	1	1	0	2	1	1	2	0	1	2	2	0

0	0	0	0	1	2	0	1	1	1	2	4	1	2	0	5	0	4	1	1	0	1	0	1	1	3	1	2	0	1	5	5	1	1	0		
0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
0	1	0	1	0	0	1	0	6	1	0	0	2	2	2	3	0	0	2	3	2	2	1	1	1	2	5	1	1	5	1	6	4	3	0		
0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1	0	0	0	1	1	1	0	0	0	1	0	1	0	1	0	1	2	1	1	0	0	1	1	2	0	0		
0	1	0	1	0	0	0	0	5	1	0	0	1	1	1	3	0	0	1	3	1	2	0	1	0	0	4	0	1	5	0	5	2	3	0		
0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
3	0	5	1	1	4	15	6	6	1	6	9	13	3	5	16	4	5	2	5	9	2	2	5	2	12	17	7	1	1	6	6	6	0	4		
3	0	2	1	0	0	5	2	0	0	3	2	3	0	1	8	0	1	1	2	5	1	0	5	0	4	5	1	0	1	2	3	3	0	2		
0	0	3	0	1	4	10	4	6	1	3	7	10	3	4	8	4	4	1	2	4	1	2	0	2	8	12	5	1	0	4	3	3	0	2		
0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
0	1	2	0	2	3	2	0	4	0	1	1	1	1	5	4	5	2	2	5	2	4	3	3	5	1	5	2	6	5	4	0	7	1	6		
0	1	0	0	2	1	2	0	1	0	1	0	1	1	0	2	5	1	0	1	1	1	1	2	1	0	5	0	0	1	3	0	4	1	6		
0	0	2	0	0	2	0	0	3	0	0	1	0	0	5	2	0	1	2	4	1	3	2	1	4	1	0	2	6	4	1	0	3	0	0		
0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
0	0	0	5	3	3	7	4	5	4	4	4	16	2	2	2	2	3	5	3	4	6	1	0	4	8	0	1	1	1	0	0	0	0	1		
0	0	0	2	0	2	0	1	2	2	1	0	4	0	0	0	0	1	1	2	3	1	1	0	1	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	
0	0	0	3	3	1	7	3	3	2	3	3	12	2	2	2	2	2	4	1	1	5	0	0	3	7	0	1	1	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	
0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	4	1		
0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1	
0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	3	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
2	0	0	0	1	1	5	1	0	2	0	1	2	2	2	1	1	2	0	2	3	1	2	5	2	3	1	3	1	2	1	6	1	0	1		
1	0	0	0	0	0	2	1	0	1	0	0	0	0	1	1	1	1	0	0	0	0	1	1	1	3	1	1	0	1	1	4	0	0	0	0	
1	0	0	0	1	1	3	0	0	1	0	1	2	2	1	0	0	1	0	2	3	1	1	4	1	0	0	2	1	1	0	2	1	0	1	0	1
0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
0	1	0	1	9	5	7	15	27	12	12	19	7	8	12	11	10	3	3	8	4	1	11	16	8	11	23	13	5	8	15	7	1	4	2		
0	0	0	0	1	0	6	5	6	3	0	0	0	4	5	5	0	2	1	0	0	0	2	3	1	3	6	1	0	1	5	1	1	0	0	0	
0	1	0	1	8	5	1	10	21	9	12	19	7	4	7	5	10	1	2	8	4	1	9	13	7	8	17	11	5	7	10	6	0	4	2	2	
0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
0	0	2	0	0	0	5	6	5	2	0	4	9	0	1	0	5	11	1	4	1	1	2	10	4	1	3	3	3	1	2	1	3	4	1		
0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1	0	0	0	1	0	1	0	1	2	1	3	0	1	1	3	2	1	0	2	2	1	2	0	0	0	0	1	
0	0	2	0	0	0	4	6	4	2	0	4	8	0	0	0	4	9	0	1	1	0	1	7	2	0	3	1	1	0	0	0	3	4	0	0	
0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0
0	0	0	2	2	0	8	2	2	1	1	0	0	2	0	3	1	0	3	0	3	1	0	0	0	1	1	0	3	5	2	4	1	0	2		
0	0	0	1	1	0	5	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1	0	1	0	2	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	2	2	1	1	0	1	0	1
0	0	0	1	1	0	3	1	2	1	1	0	0	2	0	2	0	0	2	0	1	0	0	0	0	1	1	0	2	3	0	3	0	0	0	1	
0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	
0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	1	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	3	1	0	1	2	0	1	1	1	0	0	10	7	1	3	1	3	4	0	1	0	0	0	2	1	1	0	0	0	6	4	0		
0	0	0	2	0	0	1	1	0	1	0	0	0	0	1	2	0	0	0	1	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	3	1	0
0	0	0	1	1	0	0	1	0	0	1	1	0	0	9	5	1	3	1	2	3	0	1	0	0	0	2	1	1	0	0	0	3	3	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
1	0	2	1	2	2	0	4	0	4	3	6	2	2	0	2	0	0	0	2	6	0	4	4	0	0	2	8	4	20	16	14	0	2	4		
0	0	0	0	1	1	0	2	0	0	2	0	0	2	0	2	0	0	0	0	2	0	2	0	0	0	2	0	2	2	2	2	2	0	2	4	4
1	0	2	1	1	1	0	2	0	4	1</																										

0	0	0	1	3	0	0	0	4	3	1	6	4	5	2	10	11	7	4	9	8	3	6	0	6	0	10	3	4	6	8	0	0	2	11
0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	2	7	2	1	7	3	3	2	0	3	0	4	1	3	3	5	0	0	0	7
0	0	0	1	3	0	0	0	4	3	1	6	4	4	2	8	4	5	3	2	5	0	4	0	3	0	6	2	1	3	3	0	0	2	4
0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
1	2	0	0	1	4	0	1	0	0	0	1	3	1	4	2	3	3	9	4	4	3	2	0	1	1	0	3	6	0	1	1	0	2	0
0	1	0	0	1	4	0	1	0	0	0	0	2	1	0	0	1	1	3	1	3	0	1	0	0	0	0	1	5	0	0	0	0	1	0
1	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1	0	4	2	2	2	6	3	1	3	1	0	1	1	0	2	1	0	1	1	0	1	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
6	6	5	7	8	30	25	13	8	13	6	9	17	15	23	13	5	9	8	12	33	9	20	9	13	12	10	15	12	11	9	1	21	4	7
1	2	1	6	7	10	10	6	5	8	4	7	9	4	13	7	2	2	5	2	13	6	7	5	10	5	5	8	6	7	4	0	9	1	2
5	4	4	1	1	20	15	7	3	5	2	2	8	11	10	6	3	7	3	10	20	3	11	4	3	7	5	7	6	4	5	1	12	3	5
0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
1	6	2	1	1	0	6	10	0	6	5	3	7	3	5	9	5	21	13	8	5	6	4	11	13	11	10	10	3	5	0	1	1	4	6
0	1	0	1	0	0	1	4	0	4	0	2	1	1	0	0	0	7	1	4	2	1	0	4	5	5	6	1	1	3	0	0	0	2	3
1	5	2	0	1	0	5	6	0	2	5	1	6	2	5	9	5	14	12	4	3	5	4	7	7	6	4	9	2	2	0	1	1	2	3
0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
198	172	135	173	191	192	234	203	198	172	145	176	196	144	167	170	152	179	168	205	176	149	164	156	165	156	190	145	137	184	185	147	140	95	138
60	52	43	63	74	72	86	65	58	58	40	45	54	49	53	52	47	45	45	69	65	52	57	53	57	58	67	52	54	57	68	44	60	34	58
138	119	91	108	117	118	148	137	140	114	105	130	141	93	113	117	105	133	120	131	109	95	102	100	106	96	117	90	82	122	114	102	80	59	80
0	1	1	2	0	2	0	1	0	0	0	1	1	2	1	1	0	1	3	5	2	2	5	3	2	2	6	3	1	5	3	1	0	2	0

2019 04	2019 05	2019 06	2019 07	2019 08	Total
0	0	0	0	0	76
0	0	0	0	0	37
0	0	0	0	0	38
0	0	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	0	41
0	0	0	0	0	7
0	0	0	0	0	33
0	0	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	0	15
0	0	0	0	0	5
0	0	0	0	0	10
0	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	70
0	0	0	0	0	34
0	0	0	0	0	36
0	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	82
0	0	0	0	0	12
0	0	0	0	0	68
0	0	0	0	0	2
0	0	0	0	0	6
0	0	0	0	0	3
0	0	0	0	0	3
0	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	320
0	0	0	0	0	113
0	0	0	0	0	207
0	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	17
0	0	0	0	0	7
0	0	0	0	0	10
0	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	19
0	0	0	0	0	5
0	0	0	0	0	13
0	0	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	106
0	0	0	0	0	36
0	0	0	0	0	69
0	0	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	0	31
0	0	0	0	0	12
0	0	0	0	0	19
0	0	0	0	0	0

0	0	0	0	0	97
0	0	0	0	0	45
0	0	0	0	0	52
0	0	0	0	0	0
0	2	2	1	0	128
0	1	1	0	0	39
0	0	0	1	0	59
0	1	1	0	0	30
0	0	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	0	0
10	2	1	1	2	267
2	1	0	0	1	81
8	1	1	1	1	180
0	0	0	0	0	6
0	0	0	0	0	34
0	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	34
0	0	0	0	0	0
3	5	5	10	10	1086
0	1	0	2	0	280
3	4	4	8	10	804
0	0	1	0	0	2
0	1	2	0	0	177
0	0	0	0	0	37
0	0	2	0	0	139
0	1	0	0	0	1
8	12	18	16	0	471
3	6	3	5	0	157
5	6	15	11	0	311
0	0	0	0	0	3
0	0	0	0	0	15
0	0	0	0	0	6
0	0	0	0	0	9
0	0	0	0	0	0
11	12	12	13	2	703
7	3	4	6	0	194
4	9	8	7	2	505
0	0	0	0	0	4
0	0	0	0	0	10
0	0	0	0	0	3
0	0	0	0	0	7
0	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	86
0	0	0	0	0	53
0	0	0	0	0	33
0	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	20
0	0	0	0	0	9

0	0	0	0	0	10
0	0	0	0	0	1
2	0	2	1	1	1002
1	0	0	0	0	307
1	0	2	1	1	691
0	0	0	0	0	4
3	4	5	3	1	260
2	0	3	1	0	89
1	4	2	2	1	168
0	0	0	0	0	3
0	2	2	4	0	319
0	2	2	3	0	133
0	0	0	1	0	182
0	0	0	0	0	4
5	4	1	5	3	577
0	0	0	2	0	151
5	4	1	3	3	420
0	0	0	0	0	6
0	0	0	0	0	54
0	0	0	0	0	7
0	0	0	0	0	47
0	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	1	161
0	0	0	0	0	45
0	0	0	0	1	115
0	0	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	0	1414
0	0	0	0	0	568
0	0	0	0	0	844
0	0	0	0	0	2
0	0	0	0	0	576
0	0	0	0	0	122
0	0	0	0	0	453
0	0	0	0	0	1
2	6	6	12	4	463
2	2	4	5	1	235
0	4	2	7	3	227
0	0	0	0	0	1
0	0	0	0	0	90
0	0	0	0	0	20
0	0	0	0	0	68
0	0	0	0	0	2
4	0	0	10	1	185
1	0	0	3	1	39
3	0	0	7	0	142
0	0	0	0	0	4
2	2	1	2	1	279
1	0	0	1	0	76
1	2	1	1	1	199
0	0	0	0	0	4

0	1	2	5	2	39
0	0	0	0	0	0
0	1	2	5	2	39
0	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	151
0	0	0	0	0	59
0	0	0	0	0	92
0	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	85
0	0	0	0	0	41
0	0	0	0	0	44
0	0	0	0	0	0
1	2	5	2	0	173
0	0	2	0	0	50
1	2	3	2	0	123
0	0	0	0	0	0
1	5	3	2	2	165
0	1	0	0	1	64
1	4	3	2	1	99
0	0	0	0	0	2
2	2	1	3	2	71
0	0	0	0	0	9
2	2	1	3	2	62
0	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	2
0	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0
1	12	1	5	3	160
0	4	1	1	1	60
1	8	0	4	2	100
0	0	0	0	0	0
1	2	10	5	6	323
0	1	4	2	3	135
1	1	6	2	3	187
0	0	0	1	0	1
0	0	0	0	0	61
0	0	0	0	0	31
0	0	0	0	0	30
0	0	0	0	0	0
1	4	2	1	1	108
0	1	0	0	0	42
1	3	2	1	1	65
0	0	0	0	0	1
7	7	12	10	7	279
2	2	4	2	2	87
5	5	8	8	5	190
0	0	0	0	0	2
0	3	2	4	0	73
0	0	1	1	0	18

0	3	1	2	0	54
0	0	0	1	0	1
3	10	6	5	3	138
2	4	2	3	3	43
1	6	4	1	0	94
0	0	0	1	0	1
0	7	0	12	3	234
0	3	0	2	0	77
0	4	0	10	3	155
0	0	0	0	0	2
4	4	7	4	0	148
2	2	3	3	0	69
2	2	4	1	0	79
0	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	2	139
0	0	0	0	0	42
0	0	0	0	2	96
0	0	0	0	0	1
5	2	7	10	1	30
2	0	6	3	0	13
3	2	1	7	1	17
0	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	1	1	0	118
0	0	0	0	0	51
0	0	1	1	0	67
0	0	0	0	0	0
2	1	1	11	1	548
1	0	0	2	0	83
1	1	1	9	1	463
0	0	0	0	0	2
3	1	9	5	1	170
2	1	2	1	0	53
1	0	7	4	1	116
0	0	0	0	0	1
3	1	1	1	1	126
1	0	0	0	0	52
2	1	1	1	1	74
0	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	1	0	0	9
0	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	1	0	0	9
0	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	2	0	0	66
0	0	0	0	0	18
0	0	2	0	0	48
0	0	0	0	0	0
4	2	0	0	2	219
2	0	0	0	0	82
2	2	0	0	2	132
0	0	0	0	0	5

9	1	1	1	0	161
3	1	1	1	0	66
6	0	0	0	0	95
0	0	0	0	0	0
3	3	3	0	0	131
2	1	2	0	0	52
1	2	1	0	0	79
0	0	0	0	0	0
10	9	6	3	0	560
6	5	4	2	0	277
4	4	2	1	0	281
0	0	0	0	0	2
9	1	8	16	2	349
3	1	4	2	1	110
6	0	4	14	1	238
0	0	0	0	0	1
119	132	148	184	65	14142
47	43	53	53	14	4670
72	87	93	128	51	9365
0	2	2	3	0	107